
mith



mith

introduction



mith

table of contents



mith

TA B L E  O F  C O N T E N TS

SUSPENSIONS 40



mith

0 1  k e y  to  sy m b o ls

A critical situation that, if not 
prevented, could result in death or serious injury due to electric 
shock.

Failure to follow the instructions 
may result in short circuits in the electrical components, 
potentially causing damage to the components and a fire.

 

5

600

400

200

ⓘ

6

2

5 4 3

2.5 1.5

12 Nm



mith

o 2  b i k e  t e r m i n o lo gy

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1o

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
19

2o 21

22

23

24

25

26

27
28

29

3o

31

32

33

34

35

Fork



mith

o 3  f i r st  as s e m b ly

Once the wheels are tubeless, the next step is 
to assemble them. The rear axle will be 
reinserted into its correct position, and a 
tightening torque of 12 Nm will be applied.



mith

o 3  f i r st  as s e m b ly



mith

o 4  m a i n t e n a n c e

ⓘ

ⓘ



mith

o 4  m a i n t e n a n c e

MAINTENANCE PERIODS OF 
COMPONENTS

ⓘ

ⓘ

ⓘ

DJI Avinox Drive System - Download Center - 
DJI

ⓘ

https://www.avinox-ebike.com/avinox-system/downloads?backup_page=index
https://www.avinox-ebike.com/avinox-system/downloads?backup_page=index


mith

o 4  m a i n t e n a n c e

mailto:support@unno.com


mith

o 4  m a i n t e n a n c e

Avinox - Download Center – DJI

ⓘ
ⓘ

https://www.avinox-ebike.com/avinox-system/downloads?backup_page=index


mith

o 5  u s e  wa r n i n g s

MAXIMUM TIRE WIDTH

This technical manual specifies the maximum 
tire size that can be installed on the frame. 
Always follow these guidelines when fitting 
tires on your bicycle. However, the actual 
measurements of tire circumference and width 
may vary between manufacturers. When 
installing a tire different from the one originally 
mounted on your Unno bicycle, ensure there is 
at least 8 mm of clearance between the top 
and sides of the tire and any part of the frame 
or fork.

MAXIMUM FORK LENGTH                       
(AXLE TO CROWN)

Always adhere to the maximum fork length 
specified in the technical specifications 
section of this manual. The maximum fork 
length refers to the distance from the fork axle 
to the bottom part of the head tube (axle to 
crown).

Damage to the frame or components 
caused by using a tire that does not meet 
these specifications is not covered by the 
warranty.

Failing to follow this requirement and 
installing forks longer than the 
maximum specified can stress the 
frame beyond its designed limits, 
potentially causing material 
malfunctions that could lead to 
accidents and serious injuries.

ⓘ

According to the international standard ASTM 
F2043, the intended use of bikes is divided into 
five different categories, ranging from the use 
on paved roads through to downhill or freeride 
use.
The Unno MITH is a category 4 all mountain 
bike:

MINIMUM SEATPOST INSERTION 
LENGTH

Always adhere to the minimum 
insertion depth specified for the 
seatpost or frame on racing bikes by 
the various seatpost manufacturers. 
Failure to adhere to these guidelines 
may put excessive stress on the 
materials, resulting in breakage not 
covered by the warranty, as well as 
accidents that can cause serious 
injury.

The Unno Mith is not compatible with 
double crown forks. Damage caused by 
using non-compatible components is 
not covered by the warranty.

ⓘ

INTENDED USE

CATEGORY 4: FOR USE IN ROUGH TERRAIN 
AND FOR JUMPS OF UP TO 122 CM:
Category 4 includes the use of bikes and their 
components under the conditions of 
categories 1,2 and 3 as well as in very rough 
and partially blocked terrain with steeper 
sections and higher speeds. Regular, moderate 
jumps pose no problem for experienced riders 
when using these bikes. Extended and regular 
use in bike parks and when tackling “North 
Shore” sections should be avoided. Due to 
increased stresses, these bikes should be 
checked for damage after every ride. Full 
suspension bikes with mid-level travel al 
typical in this category

The serial number of your frame is located in 
the bottom bracket. Always use this serial 
number when communicating issues to UNNO. 

Your serial number should look like this: 
UNVV00A0000

SERIAL NUMBER OF YOUR BIKE

Please check the weight limit before using. The 
maximum payload, which stands for the 
maximum rider weight with equipment, is the 
following:
Unno MITH: 120kg/275lb



mith

o 6  wa r n i n g s  r ega r d i n g  t h e  
u s e  o f  e l ect r i c  syst e m

ⓘ

The available range per charge is influenced by 
several factors, including:

Assistance mode: Higher assistance levels 
will reduce the available range.

Customising assistance modes: Adjusting the 
power delivery of different levels via the DJI app 
can impact the range per charge.

Temperature: Charging and using the battery 
in low temperatures will decrease the range.

Weight of the cyclist and 
equipment/luggage.

TRANSPORT OF ELECTRIC BATTERIES

DJI Avinox Drive System - Download Center - DJI

https://www.avinox-ebike.com/avinox-system/downloads?backup_page=index


mith

o 7  u s e  o f  t h e  d j i  av i n ox  
d r i v e  syst e m

Be sure to familiarize yourself with the 
functions and operations of the control 
display and wireless controllers before 
riding the bike.

CONTROL DISPLAY AND 
WIRELESS CONTROLLERS

Avinox Drive System - Downloads - Avinox

ⓘ

BUTTON FEATURES

1

2

3

4

5

REPLACING BATTERY OF CONTROLLER

https://www.avinox-ebike.com/avinox-system/downloads?backup_page=index


mith

Avinox Drive System - Downloads – Avinox

Avinox Drive System - Downloads - Avinox

o 7  u s e  o f  t h e  d j i  av i n ox  
d r i v e  syst e m

https://www.avinox-ebike.com/avinox-system/downloads?backup_page=index
https://www.avinox-ebike.com/avinox-system/downloads?backup_page=index


mith

o 8  g eo m e t ry  a n d  s i z i n g

F
A

A

B

C

D

E

G

H

I

JL

KK

M
N

O

       



mith

o 8  g eo m e t ry  a n d  s i z i n g

ⓘ

MIN

MAX

Minimum Extended Height (BB to Saddle top in mm)

Models
Seatpost 

travel
S1 S2 S3

Fox Transfer Neo 2025-26

100 547 567 587
125 572 592 612
150 655 657 637
175 712 714 713
200 767 769 768

RS Reverb Stealth 2025

100 550 570 590
125 575 595 615
150 663 665 640
175 716 718 717
200 768 770 769

ONEUP V3

120 550 570 590
150 622 600 620
180 687 689 688
210 752 754 753

X-FUSION MY22 MANIC

100 550 570 590
125 575 595 615
150 670 672 640
170 714 716 715

RS Reverb AXS 2.0

100 563 583 603
125 588 608 628
150 655 633 653
175 705 707 678
200 755 757 756

RS Reverb AXS

100 565 585 605
125 590 610 630
150 670 635 655
175 710 712 675
200 880 900 920

Maximum Extended Height (BB to Saddle top in mm)

Models
Seatpost 

travel
S1 S2 S3

Fox Transfer Neo 2025-26

100 668 688 708
125 703 723 743
150 758 778 798
175 815 835 855
200 820 840 860

RS Reverb Stealth 2025

100 659 679 699
125 709 729 749
150 772 792 812
175 825 845 865
200 877 897 917

ONEUP V3

120 688 708 728
150 738 758 778
180 788 808 828
210 838 858 878

X-FUSION MY22 MANIC

100 668 688 708
125 709 729 749
150 763 783 803
170 777 797 817

RS Reverb AXS 2.0

100 695 715 735
125 745 765 785
150 795 815 835
175 845 865 885
200 865 885 905

RS Reverb AXS

100 698 718 738
125 748 768 788
150 798 818 838
175 838 858 878
200 918 938 958



mith

o 9  t ec h n i ca l  s p ec s

FRAME MATERIAL

     FRONT TRIANGLE Carbon

     SWINGARM Carbon

     TOP LINK AL 7075 - T6

     LOWER LINK AL 7075 - T6

RECOMMENDED USE All Mountain. ASTM Condition 4

SIZES S, M , L

SUSPENSION DESIGN Dual Pivot

FORK TRAVEL 170mm

MAXIMUM FORK LENGTH
(AXLE-TO-CROWN)

576 mm

FORK OFFSET 44

COMPATIBLE WITH DOUBLE CROWN FORK No

REAR TRAVEL 165 mm

SHOCK DIMENSIONS Metric. Standard 230 x 65 mm

SHOCK HARDWARE Metric. 20 x 8 mm

     LINKAGE See top link and lower link sections

     FRAME See top link and lower link sections

RECOMMENDED SAG SAG STD 19.5mm // RACE 22.5 mm

HEADSET Cane Creek 40-ASMBLY-TPR-IS41/28.6/H9 | IS52/40 

Top: IS41 / 28.6 H9mm

Bottom: IS52 / 40

HEADSET SPACERS See Headset and Stem sections

MAXIMUM HEADSET SPACERS 30mm

STEM See Stem section

BOTTOM BRACKET DJI Avinox Drive System

CHAINLINE 55 mm

HEADSET BEARINGS

MITH DJI

WHEEL SIZE Front 29" / Rear 27.5"

MAXIMUM REAR TYRE WIDTH 2.6

MAXIMUM FRONT TYRE WIDTH
Depends on the fork (Fox 38: 2.6")

(Rockshox 35: 2.6")

DJI AVINOX SPEED SENSOR MAGNET INSTALLATION Installation of speedsensor on swingarm

REAR AXLE STANDARD Boost 12 x 148

REAR AXLE MEASUREMENTS 12 x 183 mm

REAR AXLE THREAD PITCH 1.0 mm

REAR AXLE THREAD LENGTH 13 mm

SEATPOST DIAMETER 31.6 mm

SEATPOST CLAMP See seatpost section

MAXIMUM SEATPOST INSERTION

     S 315 mm

     M 263 mm

     L 214 mm

DROPPER SEATPOST COMPATIBLE
 WITH INTERNAL CABLING

Yes

FRONT DERAILLEUR No. Single chainring only

COMPATIBLE CHAINRINGS Chainrings for DJI Avinox Drive System. Unno Custom and E13

MAX SIZE. CHAINRING 36T

MINIMUM SIZE OF CHAINRING 32T

COMPATIBLE WITH OVAL CHAINRING No

COMPATIBLE CRANKS Cranks for DJI Avinox Drive System. Maximum length 170mm

BRAKE TYPE Disc

REAR BRAKE CALIPER STANDARD Post Mount

MAXIMUM REAR DISC SIZE 220 mm

MINIMUM REAR DISC SIZE 200 mm 



mith

o 9  t ec h n i ca l  s p ec s

Avinox Drive System - Downloads - Avinox

ⓘ

DRIVE UNIT SPECIFICATIONS

CONTINOUS RATED POWER 250W

MAXIMUM DRIVE TORQUE 105 Nm (Normal); 120 Nm (Boost)

TORQUE DENSITY 42 Nm/kg

MAXIMUM CADENCE 150 rpm

PROTECTION RATING IP66

WEIGHT 2,52 kg Approx

MITH DJI

Not all disc and caliper models are compatible with the frames. All Unno-specified assemblies are verified. For aftermarket 
options, check dimensions and tolerances before buying, or consult an Unno dealer.

https://www.avinox-ebike.com/avinox-system/downloads?backup_page=index


mith

BATTERY SPECIFICATIONS 800 Wh 600 Wh

BATTERY TYPE Li-ion Li-ion

VOLTAGE 35.9 V 35.9 V

PROTECTION RATING IP56 IP56

CAPACITY 22.3 Ah 16.7 Ah

ENERGY 800 Wh 600 Wh

168 W charger
approx. 5h 50 min (0-100%)
approx. 4h 28 min (0-75%)

168 W charger
approx. 4h 45 min (0-100%)

approx. 3h 3 min (0-75%)

508 W charger
approx. 2h 25 min (0-100%)
approx. 1h 30 min (0-75%)

508 W charger
approx. 2h 25 min (0-100%)
approx. 1h 30 min (0-75%)

WEIGHT Approx. 3.74 kg Approx. 2.87 kg

CHARGING TIME

CONTROL DISPLAY SPECIFICATIONS

SCREEN 2.0-inch OLED 326 ppi 800 nit

EXPANSION PORT 12V 2.0A 24W

4G LTE LTE-Cat.1

BLUETOOTH BLE 5.1

POWER OUTPUT PORT USB-C PD3.0 65W

GNSS GPS + Galileo + BeiDou + GLONASS + QZSS

SENSING SYSTEM
Built-in IMU, barometer. Compass, ambient light sensor

torque / cadence / wheel speed sensors

STORAGE CAPACITY 8 GB

PROTECTION RATING IP56

WIRELESS CONTROLLERS SPECIFICATIONS

BLUETOOTH BLE 5.1

BATTERY CR1620

PROTECTION RATING IP56

o 9  t ec h n i ca l  s p ec s



mith

c o m p o n e n ts .  e x p lo d e d  v i e ws ,  as s e m b ly,  u s e  
a n d  s pa r e  pa rts

1 o  h e a d s e t

TYPE ID OD
HEADSET 

RACE ANGLE
PRELOAD RING / FORK 
CROWN RACE ANGLE

SHIS CODE
BEARING CODE 

CANE CREEK
BEARING 

DIMENSIONS

TOP Integrated Bearing 30.15 mm 41 mm 45º 45º IS41 / 28.6 / H9 41 x 30.15 x 6.5 mm

BOTTOM Integrated Bearing 40 mm 52mm 45º 45º IS52 / 40 52 x 40 x 6.5 mm
BAA0741K

*ID: Internal diameter. **OD: Outside diameter



mith

01   CANE CREEK 40-ASMBLY-TPR-IS41/28.6/H9 | IS52/40

PART NO: BAA0741K QUANT.

1.1
1.2 
1.3
1.4 
1.5 
1.6
1.7
1.8 
1.9 

1.10 

Preload Bolt M6x1 30mm
Top cap grooved 40 Series
Top Cover IS41 Top 40 Series
O-Ring - Headsets 28x2 IS 41 40 Series
Compression Ring PL IS41 40 Series
Seal Overmolded IS41 40 Series
Bearing Platform IS41 40 Series
Bearing Platform IS52 40 Series
Crown Race Platform IS 52 40 Series
Star Nut 125 Inch

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

Fork’s steerer tube



mith

02   TOP LINK PREASSEMBLY

QUANT.

2.1  TOP LINK HU27-TL-000 1

2.2  SPACER 01 HU20-014 4

2.3  SPACER RUBBER D28 HU20-003 6

2.4  BEARING 3802 OD28 ID15 T10 3902_LLU_MAX 4

2.5  TOP LINK SLEEVE SPACER HU20-002 1

2.6  TOP LINK - RT SLEEVE SPACER HU20-007 1

1 1  top link 12  lower link

2.2

2.2

2.3

2.1

2.4

2.3
2.4

2.3
2.3

2.5

2.6
2.4

2.3
2.2

2.4
2.3

2.2

3.2
3.3

3.4

3.1

3.5

3.4

3.3
3.2

3.6
3.7

3.8
3.7

3.9

3.7

3.8
3.7

3.6

03   LOWER LINK PREASSEMBLY

QUANT.

3.1  LOWER LINK HU27-LL-000 1

3.2  SPACER 01 HU20-014 2

3.3  SPACER RUBBER D28 HU20-003 2

3.4  BEARING 3802 OD28 ID15 T10 3902_LLU_MAX 2

3.5  LOWER LINK - FT SLEEVE 
SPACER

HU20-001 1

QUANT.

3.6  LOWER LINK - RT SLEEVE 
SPACER

HU20-015 2

3.7  SPACER RUBBER D24 HU20-026 4

3.8  BEARING 3802 OD24 ID15 T7 3802_LLU_MAX 2

3.9  SPACER 02 HU20-025 2

600

600

600

600

3.9



mith

04   PIVOT POINTS

QUANT. TORQUE

4.1  TOP LINK - FT AXLE HU20-004 1

25 Nm

4.2   TOP LINK - RT AXLE HU20-006 1

25 Nm

4.3  LOWER LINK - FT AXLE HU27-012 1

25 Nm

4.4  LOWER LINK - RT AXLE HU20-008 2

20 Nm

4.1

1 3  p i vot  p o i n ts

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.4

Do not apply 
greasy to the 
thread

EXPLODED VIEW

1 4  s h o c k  -  f r a m e  a x l e

5.1

5.2Do not apply 
greasy to the 
thread

6

6

6

6

5

200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
threads

200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
threads

05   SHOCK - FRAME AXLE

QUANT. TORQUE

5.1  SHOCK - FRAME AXLE HU20-010 2

15 Nm



mith

07   BATTERY

QUANT. TORQUE

7.1  DJI AVINOX BATTERY 800Wh - 1 -

7.2   DIN 912 M5 x 20 DIN 912 M5 x 20 1

5 Nm

7.3  DU COVER SCREW ADAPTER
 M,L AND XL

HU27-014 1 -

7.4  DIN 7991 M5 x 16 DIN 7991 M5 x 16 1

5 Nm

7.5  800 BATTERY NUT SIZE L HU27-009 1 -

7.6  DIN 7380 M5 x 30 DIN 7380 M5 x 30 1

5 Nm

1 6  b at t e ry1 5  c h a r g e  p o rt

6.1

6.2

1.5

7.4
7.3

7.1

7.2

200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
threads

Assemble the 
screw 7.2 through 
the upper area of 
the display.

4

3

200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
threads

200

06   CHARGE PORT

QUANT. TORQUE

6.1  DIN 7991 M2.5 x 6 DIN 7991 M2.5 x 6 4

1 Nm

6.2  DJI AVINOX CHARGER PORT Multiport Cable 1 -

In size S3 the upper part of the battery 
is assembled to the frame by means 
of elements 7.5 and 7.6.

ⓘ

3

7.5

7.6



mith

8.2

8.2

8.1

8.3

8.4

Do not apply 
greasy to the 
thread

1 7  d r i v e  u n i t 1 8  d i s p l ay

5

9.2

9.2

9.1

09   DISPLAY

QUANT. TORQUE

9.1  DJI AVINOX DISPLAY - 1 -

9.2   M3 x 10 H2 
YC_ST_LL000500_0
1_2

2

0.8 Nm

2

200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
threads

08   DRIVE UNIT

QUANT. TORQUE

8.1  DJI AVINOX DRIVE UNIT - 1 -

8.2   DU - FT AXLE HU27-001 2

20 Nm

8.3  UNNO DJI 36T CHAINRING
HU27-CHAINRING-
002

1 -

8.4  DJI AVINOX CHAINRING NUT
2024_DJI-CHAINRING-
NUT

1 Use DJI Tool
YCJGQX00413503

 35 Nm



mith

10   SPEEDSENSOR

QUANT. TORQUE

10.1  THRU AXLE 148MM OPTION 1 HU12-021 1

12 Nm

10.2   DJI AVINOX SPEEDSENSOR - 1 -

10.3  M3 x 8 H2 - 1

1 Nm

10.4   DIN 125 M3 - 2 -

10.5  DIN 125 M6 - 2 -

1 9  r e a r  t r i a n g l e

The Unno Mith is designed to be UDH-compatible. Its 
inclusion will depend on the specific build 
configuration (T-Type).

ⓘ

SPEEDSENSOR & POSTMOUNT

10.1 10.3

6

2

All UNNO builds use the Formula disc 
(200mm) which is designed to work with 
the DJI System, in case of replacing this 
disc with another brand of disc, the DJI 
Speedring must be installed and the 
nuts DIN125 M3 (10.4) must be 
removed. For more information please 
refer to the DJI manual 

ⓘ

200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
thread

10.4

10.5

In the case of replacing the 200mm disc 
with a 203mm disc, washers DIN125 M6 
(10.5) must be installed on the post 
mount.

ⓘ

10.2



mith

2 o  s e atc l a m p 21  p r ot ecto r s

11.1

11.2

DRIVE UNIT PROTECTOR

12.1

12.2

7.4

7.3

11   SEATCLAMP

QUANT. TORQUE

11.1  SEATLCLAMP PRESSING BOLT HU05-077 1

7 Nm

11.2   SEATCLAMP WEDGE HU05-079-01 1 -

4

12   DRIVE UNIT PROTECTOR

QUANT. TORQUE

12.1  DRIVE UNIT COVER ASSEMBLY
HU27-DUCOVER-
000

1 -

12.2   DIN 7380 M4 x 8 DIN 7380 M4 x 8 1

2 Nm

2.5

200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
threads



mith

14   MUDGUARD

QUANT. TORQUE

14.1  MUDGUARD HU27-002-02 1 -

14.2   DIN 7380 M4 x 8 DIN 7380 M4 x 8 2

2 Nm

LOWER LINK PROTECTORS

13   LOWER LINK PROTECTORS

QUANT. TORQUE

13.1  MUDGUARD LOWER LINK HU27-016 1 -

13.2   LINK PROTECTOR HU27-008-03 1 -

13.3   DIN 7380 M3 x 6 DIN 7380 M3 x 6 4

0.5 Nm

2

13.1

13.3

13.2

13.3
200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
threads

2.5

14.1

14.2

200

200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
threads

MUDGUARD



mith

16.
1

16.
2

200

Apply 
Loctite 200 
to the 
threads

RT CABLE GUIDECHAINSTAY PROTECTOR

15.1

15.2

15.2

15   CHAINSTAY PROTECTOR

QUANT. TORQUE

15.1  CS PROTECTOR HU20-013 1 -

15.2   DIN 7380 M3 x 6 DIN 7380 M3 x 6 4

0.5 Nm

2

16   CABLE GUIDE

QUANT. TORQUE

16.1  RT CABLE GUIDE HU27-018 1 -

16.2   DIN 7380 M3 x 6 DIN 7380 M3 x 6 2

0.5 Nm

2

200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
threads



mith

CHARGER COVERSEATCLAMP CAP

17.1

17   SEATCLAMP CAP

QUANT. TORQUE

17.1  SEATCLAMP CAP HU20-022 1 -

18.1

18   CHARGER COVER

QUANT. TORQUE

18.1  CHARGER COVER HU27-007-01 1 -



mith

BATTERY CAP

19.1

19   BATTERY CAP

QUANT. TORQUE

19.1  BATTERY CAP HU27-019 1 -

20.1

20.2
20.3

3

200

Apply Loctite 
200 to the 
thread

20   CHAINGUIDE

QUANT. TORQUE

20.1  CHAIN GUIDE HU27-006 1 -

20.2   CHAIN GUIDE COINJECTION
HU27-CHAIN-GUIDE-
COMOLD

1 -

20.3   DIN 912 M4 x 12 DIN 912 M4 x 12 1

2 Nm

CHAINGUIDE



mith

S1 S2 S3
REAR BRAKE CABLE 1479 1527 1555

DROPPER SEATPOST REMOTE 1157 1188 1339

FRONT BRAKE 853 866 907

SPEEDSENSOR DJI Cable DJI Cable DJI Cable

DISPLAY DJI Cable DJI Cable DJI Cable

CABLE LENGTH (MM)

2 2  ca b l e  r o u t i n g

CABLE ROUTING IN THE FRAME, REAR BRAKE, 
SPEEDSENSOR, DROPPER SEATPOST REMOTE



mith

CABLE ROUTING OF SRAM AXS REAR 
DERAILLEURS

21   SRAM AXS REAR DERAILLEUR CABLE

QUANT. TORQUE

21.1  SRAM EP EAC CBL EXTCRD 
780MM HIGO MICRO A

00.3018.369.000 1 -



mith

COMPONENT DJI REFERENCE COMPONENT DJI REFERENCE

6.2 DJI Y CABLE YCXCEB90001302 22 CONTROLLER RIGHT 7MWDMC5003CJ18

7.1 BATTERY 800 Wh - 23 DJI DISPLAY CABLE YCWCEB90000102

8.1 DRIVE UNIT DJI AVINOX M1 ADU01A 24 DJI SPEEDRING YCJGBJ00303502

8.4 DJI AVINOX CHAINRING NUT YCJGQX00427502 25 DJI BATTERY CHARGER CDX100-528

9.1 DJI DISPLAY AD01A 26
DJI BATTERY CONNECTOR CHARGER 
(AUS/NZ)

3VKLM9E00204Q2

9.2 SCREEN SCREWS YCWJL0038502 27 DJI BATTERY CONNECTOR CHARGER (USA/CAN)3VQLM7W00301B9

10.2 DJI SPEEDSENSOR BCEBAA00010701 28 SCREWDRIVER NANO SYM CARD YCJGLD00009303

10.3 DJI SPEEDSENSOR SCREW YCWJL0086802 29 DJI AVINOX CHAINRING NUT TOOL YCJGQX00413503

21 CONTROLLER LEFT 7MXDMC1003NS03

2 3  d j i  av i n ox  
e l ect r i ca l  syst e m

COMPONENT CONNECTION 
DIAGRAM

BATTERY CONNECTOR (Battery Connector – Charger Port)
POWER CABLE (Drive Unit – Power Connector)

SPEEDSENSOR CABLE (Speedsensor – Drive Unit)

HIGH SPEED CABLE (Display –  Control Connector)

EXTENSION CABLE (Display – Extension Connector)



mith

INSTALLING NANO-SIM CARD

ADVANCED FUNCTIONS

With a nano-SIM card inserted, the bike gains 
mobile data connectivity, allowing users to link 
it to the app. This enables remote bike control, 
real-time status monitoring, and automatic ride 
data synchronization to the cloud.

When disassembling it from the frame, 
use a tool to pry up the control display 
rather than pulling on the Type-C port 
cover.

ⓘ

0.3 Nm

2

BIKE PROTECTION

After inserting the nano-SIM card, turn on the 
control display and open the app. Tap Cloud, 
then enable Bike Connectivity (SIM). Swipe up 
on the bike screen to check the signal. If the 
signal is strong, the app will show a 4G 
connection once Bluetooth is turned off on the 
mobile device.

If there is no signal, verify that the nano-
SIM card is functioning correctly and that 
the area has good network coverage.

ⓘ

Open the app, tap Cloud, and enable Ride Data 
Sync. Ride data will automatically sync via 
mobile data, allowing access from other 
devices by logging into the account.

BIKE CONNECTIVITY

RIDE DATA SYNC

The drive system includes bike protection 
features, enabling users to set a digital 
password and use their phone as a Bluetooth 
key for automatic unlocking. If the bike is 
moved unexpectedly, an alarm will sound, and 
the app will send a notification.

Bike protection functions may be limited 
in environments below 0ºC (32ºF) or 
when the battery level drops below 5%.

ⓘ

Bike protection functions can only be set 
when the bike and mobile phone are 
connected via Bluetooth. 

Notifications will be sent to the phone 
only if app notification permissions are 
enabled.

ⓘ

Open the app, go to Bike Protection > 
Password Authentication, and follow the on-
screen instructions to set a password. After 
completing the setup, restart the control 
display and enter the password on the bike 
screen to unlock, confirming that password 
authentication is now active.

PASSWORD AUTHENTICATON

Once password authentication is enabled, 
users can activate the Mobile Key Unlock 
function. 
1. Open the app, tap Bike Protection, and 

enable Mobile Key Unlock. When 
enabled, the bike will automatically lock 
when powered off. 

2. As you approach the bike with the paired 
phone, powering on the control display 
will automatically unlock the bike without 
needing to enter the password.

MOBILE KEY UNLOCK



mith

ACCIDENT DETECTION

Once Password Authentication is enabled, 
users can activate the Accident Detection 
function. 

1. Open the app, tap Bike Protection > Theft 
Detection

2. After enabling the function if any 
movement is detected while the bike is 
locked:

• The control display will trigger an 
alarm, and an alert will appear on 
the screen. Simultaneously

• The app will send a notification.

The drive system will automatically 
power off and lock when the parking 
time exceeds the set duration for auto 
power off. 

For enhanced security, it is 
recommended to use a physical lock as 
well.

ⓘ

The accident detection notification in 
the app will only be triggered if the bike 
and mobile phone remain connected. If 
they are not connected, only the 
control display will sound the alarm.

ⓘ

3. Tap View Bike Location in the app to see the 
bike's real-time location and movement 
trajectory on the map. 
• If there is no theft risk, tap Beep off & Keep 

Locked in the prompt to stop the beeping 
while keeping the bike locked. 

• If the movement is authorized, tap 
Authorize & Unlock to unlock the bike, or 
tap Cancel and enter the password on the 
bike screen to disable the alarm and unlock 
the bike.

After tapping Authorize & Unlock, the 
accident detection function will be 
disabled for one hour. During this time, 
no alerts will be triggered by any 
movement.

4. To disable the function temporarily, tap Bike 
Protection > Suspend Temporarily and choose 
the duration for suspension.

When the bike is connected to the mobile 
phone via Bluetooth or mobile data, tap 
Security in the app to expand the map view and 
check the bike's real-time location and status. 
If the bike is moved, its movement trajectory 
will appear on the map. When the drive system 
is powered on, you can locate the bike by 
enabling the beep through the app. 
Additionally, the app allows you to remotely 
adjust assist modes and other settings.

When connected to the bike via 
Bluetooth, users can power on the bike 
directly through the app.

ⓘ

REMOTE BIKE CONTROL

SETTING BIKE SCREEN

Users can disable the bike protection functions 
through the app. To disable Password 
Authentication, the password must be entered. 
Once disabled, both Mobile Key Unlock and 
Theft Detection functions will no longer be 
active. However, users can disable these two 
functions individually while keeping Password 
Authentication enabled.

DISABLE BIKE PROTECTION

Open the app and tap Bike Screen Display to 
edit, add, or delete the data pages shown on 
the bike screen.

Before setting, ensure that the drive 
system is powered on and connected to 
the mobile phone.

ⓘ

1. Press and hold the power button on the 
control display to turn it on, then power on 
the accessory.

2. Swipe up on the bike screen to access 
Settings, tap Accessories > Add, and the 
system will begin searching for nearby 
devices.

3. Tap the device name displayed on the bike 
screen to start the pairing process. Follow 
the on-screen instructions to complete 
the connection.

The added devices will appear on the 
Accessories page. Tap the device name to 
view detailed information. To unpair the device, 
tap Forget Device.

ADDING ACCESORY

The drive system can connect to various 
accessories, offering additional ways to record 
data while riding.

Simultaneous connection to multiple 
accessories of the same type is not 
supported. Be sure to disconnect from 
the previous device before pairing with a 
new one.
To connect a new wireless controller, 
press and hold both buttons on the 
controller until the indicator flashes 
green. Then, follow the on-screen 
instructions to complete the connection.

ⓘ

GEAR SHIFTING SUGGESTIONS

The drive system can provide gear-shifting 
recommendations while riding. These 
suggestions help users choose the optimal 
gear when riding uphill, enhancing pedaling 
efficiency and overall riding experience.

Power on the control display and swipe up the 
screen. Then, tap Gear Shifting Suggestions to 
enable the function. Once enabled, the bike 
screen will display gear suggestions if a more 
suitable gear position is recommended for the 
current riding conditions.

Adapting to the prompt maximizes 
assistance efficiency and reduces 
tension on the chain.

ⓘ



mith

UPLOAD LOGS

TROUBLESHOOTING

When the drive system detects an error, a 
warning will appear on the bike screen. Swipe 
up to access Settings, then tap System Status 
to view error details and troubleshooting steps.

If the problem persists, contact DHI 
Support or an authorized retailer for 
assistance.

ⓘ

In case of errors or app crashes, open the app, 
tap Help > Support. Follow prompts in Drive 
System Errors to export logs to DJI Support for 
analysis. Tap App Errors to report and get help 
with encountered issues.

Contact
DJI SUPPORT

Website
DJI DOWNLOADS



mith

Fox main manuals page:

FOX - 230x65mm - 2025, FLOAT X2

FOX - 230x65mm - 2024, FLOAT X2

FOX - 230x65mm - 2025, FLOAT X FACTORY

FOX - 230x65mm - 2024, FLOAT X FACTORY

FOX

Fox main manuals page:

FOX - 38 FACTORY - 170mm - 2025

FOX - 38 FACTORY - 170mm - 2024

FOX

24  s u s p e n s i o n s

ADJUSTING FORKS

See the full manual for Mith-mounted forks in 
the manufacturer's documentation.

https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/list/owners-manuals

https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2979/fork--2025-36mm-
or-38mm

https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2930/fork--2024-36mm-
or-38mm

https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2927/shock--2024-float-
sl-and-float-x

ADJUSTING SHOCKS

https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/list/owners-manuals

https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2984/shock--2025-float-x2

https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2926/shock--2024-float-x2

https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2983/shock--2025-float-
sl-and-float-x

LEVERAGE RATIO

ANTI-SQUAT

2

2,5

3

3,5

4

0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/list/owners-manuals
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2979/fork--2025-36mm-or-38mm
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2979/fork--2025-36mm-or-38mm
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2930/fork--2024-36mm-or-38mm
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2930/fork--2024-36mm-or-38mm
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2927/shock--2024-float-sl-and-float-x
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2927/shock--2024-float-sl-and-float-x
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/list/owners-manuals
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2984/shock--2025-float-x2
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2926/shock--2024-float-x2
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2983/shock--2025-float-sl-and-float-x
https://tech.ridefox.com/bike/owners-manuals/2983/shock--2025-float-sl-and-float-x


mith

24 suspensions

SHOCKS COMPATIBILITY

FOX FLOAT X2 (2026)

FOX FLOAT (2024)

FOX FLOAT X (2022)

ROCKSHOX SIDLUXE ULTIMATE (2024)

ROCKSHOX DELUXE ULTIMATE (2024)

ROCKSHOX SIDLUXE ULTIMATE FLIGHT ATTENDANT (2024)

ROCKSHOX VIVID ULTIMATE SEL (2024)

OHLINS TTX AIR (2023)

FORMULA M10I23001 (2023)

AIR

FOX DHX2 (2026)

ROCKSHOX SIDLUXE ULTIMATE COIL (2023)

ROCKSHOX VIVID ULTIMATE COIL (2024)

OHLINS TTX22M2 (2023)

COIL



mith

2 5  wa r r a n t y

LEGAL WARRANTY

•

•

•

•

•

Our relentless daily commitment to delivering bicycles of the utmost quality 
enables us to provide the following warranty coverage and terms:

UNNO LIFETIME WARRANTY

WARRANTY ON ELECTRICAL ASSISTANCE 
SYSTEM COMPONENTS
COMPONENTS OF THE DJI SMART SYSTEM

BEARING WARRANTY

WARRANTY CLAIMS PROCESS

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.unno.com%2Fsupport&data=05%7C02%7Cpablo.romagosa%40wearecero.com%7C3cd86cecaa1a428a58c308dd8ee5edeb%7C90b4b57e0c794f6b94726930645c7af1%7C0%7C0%7C638823840386795181%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ttouIatGUsQ5Ief1qG4%2Bvcnbo2xtAIm0yzq%2BFZNBpVU%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.unno.com%2Fsupport&data=05%7C02%7Cpablo.romagosa%40wearecero.com%7C3cd86cecaa1a428a58c308dd8ee5edeb%7C90b4b57e0c794f6b94726930645c7af1%7C0%7C0%7C638823840386844423%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=psKPo2LbxwFEgp1qME%2F5xBXEu5ASCxKP7%2FSFW3CpQe4%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.unno.com%2Fsupport&data=05%7C02%7Cpablo.romagosa%40wearecero.com%7C3cd86cecaa1a428a58c308dd8ee5edeb%7C90b4b57e0c794f6b94726930645c7af1%7C0%7C0%7C638823840386831435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XYiialn6s13QaTlP7rAds7HAx%2FD4e1QNYfLpJtFvOVc%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.unno.com%2Fwarranty&data=05%7C02%7Cpablo.romagosa%40wearecero.com%7C3cd86cecaa1a428a58c308dd8ee5edeb%7C90b4b57e0c794f6b94726930645c7af1%7C0%7C0%7C638823840386817910%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=qW9T3F7bj9wHPnsmP3QSupzKdvqTxx8jPQgX7cMa0zk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.unno.com%2Fsupport&data=05%7C02%7Cpablo.romagosa%40wearecero.com%7C3cd86cecaa1a428a58c308dd8ee5edeb%7C90b4b57e0c794f6b94726930645c7af1%7C0%7C0%7C638823840386857118%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9LoiBmCc%2Fh7iGRlEcNgAkXB5j6SSzxM0cvE8oBg%2FHHU%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.unno.com%2Fdealers&data=05%7C02%7Cpablo.romagosa%40wearecero.com%7C3cd86cecaa1a428a58c308dd8ee5edeb%7C90b4b57e0c794f6b94726930645c7af1%7C0%7C0%7C638823840386870133%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pmr%2BaDovkj%2Be9dwYvLrkl7ALgMzNpGGPty0LnTFpk5Q%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.unno.com%2Fsupport&data=05%7C02%7Cpablo.romagosa%40wearecero.com%7C3cd86cecaa1a428a58c308dd8ee5edeb%7C90b4b57e0c794f6b94726930645c7af1%7C0%7C0%7C638823840386882886%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=WK4GnPEwQfjx%2BJm3MvnXrJdPRfSK6MJnQgTw5Rksj2w%3D&reserved=0


mith

2 6  d ec l a r at i o n  
o f  c o n fo r m i t y

2 7  a d d i t i o n a l  i n fo r m at i o n

WEBSITE

https://www.unno.com/

FAQ’S

https://www.unno.com/faqs

ABOUT US

https://www.unno.com/about

UNNO DEALERS

https://www.unno.com/dealers

CONTACT

https://www.unno.com/contact

INSTAGRAM

https://www.instagram.com/rideunno

Acces our data and contact form at:

https://www.unno.com/
https://www.unno.com/faqs
https://www.unno.com/about
https://www.unno.com/dealers
https://www.unno.com/contact
https://www.instagram.com/rideunno


mith


	Diapositiva 1: TECHNICAL USER MANUAL
	Diapositiva 2
	Diapositiva 3
	Diapositiva 4
	Diapositiva 5
	Diapositiva 6
	Diapositiva 7
	Diapositiva 8
	Diapositiva 9
	Diapositiva 10
	Diapositiva 11
	Diapositiva 12
	Diapositiva 13
	Diapositiva 14
	Diapositiva 15
	Diapositiva 16
	Diapositiva 17
	Diapositiva 18
	Diapositiva 19
	Diapositiva 20
	Diapositiva 21
	Diapositiva 22
	Diapositiva 23
	Diapositiva 24
	Diapositiva 25
	Diapositiva 26
	Diapositiva 27
	Diapositiva 28
	Diapositiva 29
	Diapositiva 30
	Diapositiva 31
	Diapositiva 32
	Diapositiva 33
	Diapositiva 34
	Diapositiva 35
	Diapositiva 36
	Diapositiva 37
	Diapositiva 38
	Diapositiva 39
	Diapositiva 40
	Diapositiva 41
	Diapositiva 42
	Diapositiva 43
	Diapositiva 44

